
433 

Executive Office of the President §§ 102.171–102.999 

(e) If the agency receives a complaint 
over which it does not have jurisdic-
tion, it shall promptly notify the com-
plainant and shall make reasonable ef-
forts to refer the complaint to the ap-
propriate Government entity. 

(f) The agency shall notify the Archi-
tectural and Transportation Barriers 
Compliance Board upon receipt of any 
complaint alleging that a building or 
facility that is subject to the Architec-
tural Barriers Act of 1968, as amended 
(42 U.S.C. 4151–4157), is not readily ac-
cessible to and usable by individuals 
with handicaps. 

(g) Within 180 days of the receipt of a 
complete complaint for which it has ju-
risdiction, the agency shall notify the 
complainant of the results of the inves-
tigation in a letter containing— 

(1) Findings of fact and conclusions 
of law; 

(2) A description of a remedy for each 
violation found; and 

(3) A notice of the right to appeal. 
(h) Appeals of the findings of fact and 

conclusions of law or remedies must be 
filed by the complainant within 90 days 

of receipt from the agency of the letter 
required by § 102.170(g). The agency 
may extend this time for good cause. 

(i) Timely appeals shall be accepted 
and processed by the head of the agen-
cy. 

(j) The head of the agency shall no-
tify the complainant of the results of 
the appeal within 60 days of the receipt 
of the request. If the head of the agen-
cy determines that additional informa-
tion is needed from the complainant, 
he or she shall have 60 days from the 
date of receipt of the additional infor-
mation to make his or her determina-
tion on the appeal. 

(k) The time limits cited in para-
graphs (g) and (j) of this section may be 
extended with the permission of the 
Assistant Attorney General. 

(l) The agency may delegate its au-
thority for conducting complaint in-
vestigations to other Federal agencies, 
except that the authority for making 
the final determination may not be 
delegated to another agency. 

§§ 102.171–102.999 [Reserved] 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00447 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



435 

Title 3 Finding Aids 

Table 1—Proclamations 

Table 2—Executive Orders 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected During 2012 

Table 5—Statutes Cited as Authority for Presidential Documents 

List of CFR Sections Affected 

Index 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00449 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00450 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



437 

Table 1—PROCLAMATIONS 

No. Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 
8773 ................... Jan. 13 ................ Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday, 

2012.
2905 

8774 ................... Jan. 13 ................ Religious Freedom Day, 2012 ....................... 2907 
8775 ................... Jan. 31 ................ American Heart Month, 2012 ....................... 5373 
8776 ................... Jan. 31 ................ National African American History Month, 

2012.
5375 

8777 ................... Jan. 31 ................ National Teen Dating Violence Awareness 
and Prevention Month, 2012.

5377 

8778 ................... Mar. 1 ................. American Red Cross Month, 2012 ............... 13181 
8779 ................... Mar. 1 ................. Irish-American Heritage Month, 2012 ......... 13183 
8780 ................... Mar. 1 ................. Women’s History Month, 2012 .................... 17321 
8781 ................... Mar. 2 ................. Read Across America Day, 2012 .................. 13481 
8782 ................... Mar. 5 ................. National Consumer Protection Week, 2012 13959 
8783 ................... Mar. 6 ................. To Implement the United States-Korea Free 

Trade Agreement.
14265 

8784 ................... Mar. 16 ............... National Poison Prevention Week, 2012 ..... 16647 
8785 ................... Mar. 19 ............... National Day of Honor .................................. 16905 
8786 ................... Mar. 23 ............... Cesar Chavez Day, 2012 ................................ 18895 
8787 ................... Mar. 23 ............... Greek Independence Day: A National Day 

of Celebration of Greek and American 
Democracy, 2012.

18897 

8788 ................... Mar. 26 ............... To Modify Duty-Free Treatment Under the 
Generalized System of Preferences and 
for Other Purposes.

18899 

8789 ................... Mar. 29 ............... Vietnam Veterans Day .................................. 20275 
8790 ................... Apr. 2 ................. National Cancer Control Month, 2012 ......... 20491 
8791 ................... Apr. 2 ................. National Child Abuse Prevention Month, 

2012.
20493 

8792 ................... Apr. 2 ................. National Donate Life Month, 2012 ............... 20495 
8793 ................... Apr. 2 ................. National Financial Capability Month, 2012 20497 
8794 ................... Apr. 2 ................. National Sexual Assault Awareness and 

Prevention Month, 2012.
20499 

8795 ................... Apr. 2 ................. World Autism Day, 2012 .............................. 20501 
8796 ................... Apr. 3 ................. Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A., 2012 ... 21385 
8797 ................... Apr. 9 ................. National Volunteer Week, 2012 ................... 22179 
8798 ................... Apr. 9 ................. Pan American Day and Pan American 

Week, 2012.
22181 

8799 ................... Apr. 9 ................. National Former Prisoner of War Recogni-
tion Day, 2012.

22183 

8800 ................... Apr. 17 ............... National Equal Pay Day, 2012 ...................... 23595 
8801 ................... Apr. 20 ............... National Park Week, 2012 ............................ 24575 
8802 ................... Apr. 20 ............... Earth Day, 2012 ............................................. 24577 
8803 ................... Apr. 20 ............... Establishment of the Fort Ord National 

Monument.
24579 

8804 ................... Apr. 23 ............... National Crime Victims’ Rights Week, 2012 25347 
8805 ................... Apr. 27 ............... Workers Memorial Day, 2012 ....................... 25859 
8806 ................... May 1 ................. Asian American and Pacific Islander Herit-

age Month, 2012.
26645 

8807 ................... May 1 ................. National Building Safety Month, 2012 ........ 26647 
8808 ................... May 1 ................. National Physical Fitness and Sports 

Month, 2012.
26649 

8809 ................... May 1 ................. Older Americans Month, 2012 ..................... 26651 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00451 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



438 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 
8810 ................... May 1 ................. Law Day, U.S.A., 2012 .................................. 26653 
8811 ................... May 1 ................. Loyalty Day, 2012 ......................................... 26655 
8812 ................... May 1 ................. National Day of Prayer, 2012 ....................... 26657 
8813 ................... May 2 ................. Jewish American Heritage Month, 2012 ...... 26907 
8814 ................... May 2 ................. National Foster Care Month, 2012 ............... 26909 
8815 ................... May 7 ................. National Charter Schools Week, 2012 ......... 27555 
8816 ................... May 11 ............... Military Spouse Appreciation Day, 2012 .... 28759 
8817 ................... May 11 ............... Mother’s Day, 2012 ....................................... 28761 
8818 ................... May 14 ............... To Implement the United States-Colombia 

Trade Promotion Agreement and for 
Other Purposes.

29519 

8819 ................... May 14 ............... National Defense Transportation Day and 
National Transportation Week, 2012.

29525 

8820 ................... May 14 ............... National Women’s Health Week, 2012 ........ 29527 
8821 ................... May 14 ............... Peace Officers Memorial Day and Police 

Week, 2012.
29529 

8822 ................... May 14 ............... 150th Anniversary of the United States De-
partment of Agriculture.

29531 

8823 ................... May 18 ............... Armed Forces Day, 2012 .............................. 30875 
8824 ................... May 21 ............... Emergency Medical Services Week, 2012 ... 31145 
8825 ................... May 21 ............... National Safe Boating Week, 2012 ............... 31147 
8826 ................... May 21 ............... National Small Business Week, 2012 .......... 31149 
8827 ................... May 21 ............... World Trade Week, 2012 .............................. 31151 
8828 ................... May 22 ............... National Maritime Day, 2012 ....................... 31481 
8829 ................... May 25 ............... Commemoration of the 50th Anniversary of 

the Vietnam War.
32875 

8830 ................... May 25 ............... National Hurricane Preparedness Week, 
2012.

32877 

8831 ................... May 25 ............... Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day, 2012 ......... 32879 
8832 ................... June 1 ................. African-American Music Appreciation 

Month, 2012.
33595 

8833 ................... June 1 ................. Great Outdoors Month, 2012 ........................ 33597 
8834 ................... June 1 ................. Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender 

Pride Month, 2012.
33599 

8835 ................... June 1 ................. National Caribbean-American Heritage 
Month, 2012.

33601 

8836 ................... June 1 ................. National Oceans Month, 2012 ...................... 33603 
8837 ................... June 11 ............... Flag Day and National Flag Week, 2012 ..... 35807 
8838 ................... June 14 ............... World Elder Abuse Awareness Day, 2012 ... 36901 
8839 ................... June 15 ............... Father’s Day, 2012 ......................................... 37259 
8840 ................... June 29 ............... To Modify Duty-Free Treatment Under the 

Generalized System of Preferences, and 
for Other Purposes.

39885 

8841 ................... July 16 ................ Captive Nations Week, 2012 ........................ 42943 
8842 ................... July 20 ................ Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 

Aurora, Colorado.
43703 

8843 ................... July 26 ................ Anniversary of the Americans With Dis-
abilities Act, 2012.

45235 

8844 ................... July 27 ................ National Korean War Veterans Armistice 
Day, 2012.

45477 

8845 ................... July 27 ................ World Hepatitis Day, 2012 ........................... 45895 
8846 ................... Aug. 6 ................. Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin.
47763 

8847 ................... Aug. 6 ................. National Health Center Week, 2012 ............. 47765 
8848 ................... Aug. 24 ............... Women’s Equality Day, 2012 ....................... 52585 
8849 ................... Aug. 27 ............... Death of Neil Armstrong ............................... 53139 
8850 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Re-

covery Month, 2012.
55089 

8851 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Childhood Cancer Awareness 
Month, 2012.

55091 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00452 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



439 

Table 1—Proclamations 

No. Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 
8852 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Childhood Obesity Awareness 

Month, 2012.
55093 

8853 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 
Month, 2012.

55095 

8854 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Preparedness Month, 2012 ............ 55097 
8855 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Prostate Cancer Awareness 

Month, 2012.
55099 

8856 ................... Aug. 31 ............... National Wilderness Month, 2012 ............... 55101 
8857 ................... Aug. 31 ............... Labor Day, 2012 ............................................ 55103 
8858 ................... Sept. 7 ................ National Grandparents Day, 2012 ................ 56521 
8859 ................... Sept. 7 ................ National Days of Prayer and Remembrance, 

2012.
56523 

8860 ................... Sept. 10 .............. Patriot Day and National Day of Service 
and Remembrance, 2012.

56747 

8861 ................... Sept. 12 .............. Honoring the Victims of the Attack in 
Benghazi, Libya.

56985 

8862 ................... Sept. 13 .............. Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
Constitution Week, 2012.

57983 

8863 ................... Sept. 14 .............. National Hispanic Heritage Month, 2012 .... 58293 
8864 ................... Sept. 14 .............. National Employer Support of the Guard 

and Reserve Week, 2012.
58295 

8865 ................... Sept. 14 .............. National Farm Safety and Health Week, 
2012.

58297 

8866 ................... Sept. 14 .............. National Hispanic-Serving Institutions 
Week, 2012.

58299 

8867 ................... Sept. 20 .............. National POW/MIA Recognition Day, 2012 59043 
8868 ................... Sept. 21 .............. Establishment of the Chimney Rock Na-

tional Monument.
59275 

8869 ................... Sept. 21 .............. National Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities Week, 2012.

59283 

8870 ................... Sept. 21 .............. National Hunting and Fishing Day, 2012 .... 59285 
8871 ................... Sept. 28 .............. National Public Lands Day, 2012 ................. 60277 
8872 ................... Sept. 28 .............. Gold Star Mother’s and Family’s Day, 2012 60279 
8873 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Arts and Humanities Month, 2012 60603 
8874 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Breast Cancer Awareness Month, 

2012.
60605 

8875 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Cybersecurity Awareness Month, 
2012.

60607 

8876 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Disability Employment Awareness 
Month, 2012.

60609 

8877 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Domestic Violence Awareness 
Month, 2012.

60611 

8878 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Energy Action Month, 2012 .......... 60613 
8879 ................... Oct. 1 .................. National Substance Abuse Prevention 

Month, 2012.
60615 

8880 ................... Oct. 1 .................. Child Health Day, 2012 ................................ 60617 
8881 ................... Oct. 5 .................. Fire Prevention Week, 2012 ......................... 62133 
8882 ................... Oct. 5 .................. Columbus Day, 2012 ..................................... 62135 
8883 ................... Oct. 5 .................. German-American Day, 2012 ....................... 62137 
8884 ................... Oct. 8 .................. Establishment of the César E. Chávez Na-

tional Monument.
62413 

8885 ................... Oct. 9 .................. Leif Erikson Day, 2012 .................................. 63201 
8886 ................... Oct. 9 .................. 50th Anniversary of the Office of the 

United States Trade Representative.
63203 

8887 ................... Oct. 11 ................ General Pulaski Memorial Day, 2012 .......... 63709 
8888 ................... Oct. 12 ................ National School Lunch Week, 2012 ............ 64021 
8889 ................... Oct. 15 ................ Blind Americans Equality Day, 2012 ........... 64219 
8890 ................... Oct. 15 ................ Death of Arlen Specter ................................. 64407 
8891 ................... Oct. 19 ................ National Character Counts Week, 2012 ....... 65093 
8892 ................... Oct. 19 ................ National Forest Products Week, 2012 .......... 65095 
8893 ................... Oct. 24 ................ United Nations Day, 2012 ............................ 65459 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00453 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



440 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 
8894 ................... Oct. 29 ................ To Implement the United States-Panama 

Trade Promotion Agreement and for 
Other Purposes.

66507, 2193 

8895 ................... Nov. 1 ................. Military Family Month, 2012 ....................... 66515 
8896 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Adoption Month, 2012 .................. 66517 
8897 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Alzheimer’s Disease Awareness 

Month, 2012.
66519 

8898 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Diabetes Month, 2012 .................... 66521 
8899 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Entrepreneurship Month, 2012 ..... 66523 
8900 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Family Caregivers Month, 2012 .... 66525 
8901 ................... Nov. 1 ................. National Native American Heritage Month, 

2012.
66527 

8902 ................... Nov. 7 ................. Veterans Day, 2012 ....................................... 67533 
8903 ................... Nov. 9 ................. World Freedom Day, 2012 ............................ 68043 
8904 ................... Nov. 9 ................. American Education Week, 2012 ................. 68045 
8905 ................... Nov. 15 ............... America Recycles Day, 2012 ........................ 69731 
8906 ................... Nov. 16 ............... National Family Week, 2012 ........................ 69733 
8907 ................... Nov. 20 ............... National Child’s Day, 2012 ........................... 70677 
8908 ................... Nov. 20 ............... Thanksgiving Day, 2012 ............................... 70679 
8909 ................... Nov. 29 ............... World AIDS Day, 2012 ................................. 72195 
8910 ................... Nov. 30 ............... Critical Infrastructure Protection and Resil-

ience Month, 2012.
72675 

8911 ................... Nov. 30 ............... National Impaired Driving Prevention 
Month, 2012.

72677 

8912 ................... Nov. 30 ............... Minority Enterprise Development Week, 
2012.

72679 

8913 ................... Dec. 3 ................. International Day of Persons With Disabil-
ities, 2012.

72911 

8914 ................... Dec. 6 ................. National Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day, 
2012.

73891 

8915 ................... Dec. 10 ............... Human Rights Day and Human Rights 
Week, 2012.

74345 

8916 ................... Dec. 14 ............... Bill of Rights Day, 2012 ................................ 75357 
8917 ................... Dec. 14 ............... Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy in 

Newtown, Connecticut.
75359 

8918 ................... Dec. 17 ............... Wright Brothers Day, 2012 ........................... 75505 
8919 ................... Dec. 18 ............... Death of Senator Daniel K. Inouye, Presi-

dent Pro Tempore of the Senate.
75821 

8920 ................... Dec. 20 ............... To Extend Nondiscriminatory Treatment 
(Normal Trade Relations Treatment) to 
the Products of the Russian Federation 
and the Republic of Moldova.

76797 

8921 ................... Dec. 20 ............... To Take Certain Actions Under the African 
Growth and Opportunity Act and for 
Other Purposes.

76799 

No. Signature Date Subject 78 FR Page 

2012 

8922 ................... Dec. 31 ............... National Mentoring Month, 2012 ................. 853 
8923 ................... Dec. 31 ............... 150th Anniversary of the Emancipation 

Proclamation.
855 

8924 ................... Dec. 31 ............... National Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Prevention Month, 2013.

1123 

8925 ................... Dec. 31 ............... National Stalking Awareness Month, 2013 1125 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00454 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



441 

Table 2—EXECUTIVE ORDERS 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

13597 .............. Jan. 19 Establishing Visa and Foreign Visitor 
Processing Goals and the Task Force on 
Travel and Competitiveness.

3373 

13598 .............. Jan. 27 Assignment of Functions Relating to Cer-
tain Promotion and Appointment Ac-
tions in the Armed Forces.

5371 

13599 .............. Feb. 5 ... Blocking Property of the Government of 
Iran and Iranian Financial Institutions.

6659 

13600 .............. Feb. 9 ... Establishing the President’s Global Devel-
opment Council.

8713 

13601 .............. Feb. 28 Establishment of the Interagency Trade 
Enforcement Center.

12981 

13602 .............. Mar. 15 Establishing a White House Council on 
Strong Cities, Strong Communities.

16131 

13603 .............. Mar. 16 National Defense Resources Preparedness 16651 
13604 .............. Mar. 22 Improving Performance of Federal Permit-

ting and Review of Infrastructure 
Projects.

18887 

13605 .............. Apr. 13 Supporting Safe and Responsible Devel-
opment of Unconventional Domestic 
Natural Gas Resources.

23107 

13606 .............. Apr. 22 Blocking the Property and Suspending 
Entry Into the United States of Certain 
Persons With Respect to Grave Human 
Rights Abuses by the Governments of 
Iran and Syria via Information Tech-
nology.

24571 

13607 .............. Apr. 27 Establishing Principles of Excellence for 
Educational Institutions Serving Service 
Members, Veterans, Spouses, and Other 
Family Members.

25861 

13608 .............. May 1 .. Prohibiting Certain Transactions With and 
Suspending Entry Into the United States 
of Foreign Sanctions Evaders With Re-
spect to Iran and Syria.

26409 

13609 .............. May 1 .. Promoting International Regulatory Co-
operation.

26413 

13610 .............. May 10 Identifying and Reducing Regulatory Bur-
dens.

28469 

13611 .............. May 16 Blocking Property of Persons Threatening 
the Peace, Security, or Stability of 
Yemen.

29533 

13612 .............. May 21 Providing an Order of Succession Within 
the Department of Agriculture.

31153 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00455 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



442 

Title 3—The President 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

13613 .............. May 21 Providing an Order of Succession Within 
the Department of Commerce.

31155 

13614 .............. May 21 Providing an Order of Succession Within 
the Environmental Protection Agency.

31157 

13615 .............. May 21 Providing an Order of Succession Within 
the Office of Management and Budget.

31159 

13616 .............. June 14 Accelerating Broadband Infrastructure De-
ployment.

36903 

13617 .............. June 25 Blocking Property of the Government of 
the Russian Federation Relating to the 
Disposition of Highly Enriched Ura-
nium Extracted From Nuclear Weapons.

38459 

13618 .............. July 6 ... Assignment of National Security and 
Emergency Preparedness Communica-
tions Functions.

40779 

13619 .............. July 11 Blocking Property of Persons Threatening 
the Peace, Security, or Stability of 
Burma.

41243 

13620 .............. July 20 Taking Additional Steps to Address the 
National Emergency With Respect to 
Somalia.

43483 

13621 .............. July 26 White House Initiative on Educational Ex-
cellence for African Americans.

45471 

13622 .............. July 30 Authorizing Additional Sanctions With 
Respect to Iran.

45897 

13623 .............. Aug. 10 Preventing and Responding to Violence 
Against Women and Girls Globally.

49345 

13624 .............. Aug. 30 Accelerating Investment in Industrial En-
ergy Efficiency.

54779 

13625 .............. Aug. 31 Improving Access to Mental Health Serv-
ices for Veterans, Service Members, and 
Military Families.

54783 

13626 .............. Sept. 10 Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration .............. 56749 
13627 .............. Sept. 25 Strengthening Protections Against Traf-

ficking in Persons in Federal Contracts.
60029 

13628 .............. Oct. 9 ... Authorizing the Implementation of Cer-
tain Sanctions Set Forth in the Iran 
Threat Reduction and Syria Human 
Rights Act of 2012 and Additional 
Sanctions With Respect to Iran.

62139 

13629 .............. Oct. 26 Establishing the White House Homeland 
Security Partnership Council.

66353 

13630 .............. Dec. 6 .. Establishment of an Interagency Task 
Force on Commercial Advocacy.

73893 

13631 .............. Dec. 7 .. Reestablishment of Advisory Group .......... 74101 
13632 .............. Dec. 7 .. Establishing the Hurricane Sandy Re-

building Task Force.
74341 

13633 .............. Dec. 21 Closing of Executive Departments and 
Agencies of the Federal Government on 
Monday, December 24, 2012.

76339 

13634 .............. Dec. 21 Reestablishment of Advisory Commission 77249 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00456 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



443 

Table 2—Executive Orders 

No. Signature 
Date Subject 78 FR Page 

2012 

13635 .............. Dec. 27 Adjustments of Certain Rates of Pay ......... 649 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00457 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00458 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



445 

Table 3—OTHER PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 

Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

Jan. 5 ........ Memorandum: Delegation of a Certain Function and Au-
thority Conferred Upon the President by Section 1235(c) 
of the Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2011.

3367 

Jan. 6 ........ Presidential Determination No. 2012–4 Presidential Deter-
mination on the Eligibility of South Sudan To Receive 
Defense Articles and Defense Services Under the Foreign 
Assistance Act of 1961, as Amended, and the Arms Ex-
port Control Act, as Amended.

3369 

Jan. 10 ...... Memorandum: Certification Concerning U.S. Participation 
in the United Nations Mission in South Sudan Con-
sistent With Section 2005 of the American 
Servicemembers’ Protection Act.

3371 

Jan. 18 ...... Memorandum: Implementing Provisions of the Temporary 
Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011 Relating to the 
Keystone XL Pipeline Permit.

5679 

Jan. 19 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Terrorists Who Threaten To Disrupt the Middle 
East Peace Process.

3067 

Jan. 20 ...... Memorandum: Federal Support for the Randolph-Sheppard 
Vending Facility Program.

3917 

Jan. 27 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Certain Function Under Sec-
tion 308(a) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fis-
cal Year 2012.

11371 

Jan. 30 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority in Accordance With 
Sections 610 and 652 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 
1961, as Amended and Section 7009(d) of the Depart-
ment of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs 
Appropriations Act, 2010, as Carried Forward by the De-
partment of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appro-
priations Act, 2011.

11373 

Feb. 3 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in or in Relation to Côte d’ Ivoire.

5985 

Feb. 3 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority Pursuant to Sec-
tions 110(d)(4) and 110(f) of the Trafficking Victims Pro-
tection Act of 2000, as Amended.

11375 

Feb. 17 ..... Memorandum: Maximizing the Effectiveness of Federal 
Programs and Functions Supporting Trade and Invest-
ment.

10935 

Feb. 21 ..... Memorandum: Driving Innovation and Creating Jobs in 
Rural America Through Biobased and Sustainable Prod-
uct Procurement.

10939 

Feb. 23 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Cuba and of the Emergency Authority Relating 
to the Regulation of the Anchorage and Movement of 
Vessels.

11379 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00459 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



446 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

Feb. 23 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Libya.

11381 

Feb. 27 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Reporting Function Specified 
in Section 1043 of the National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

12721 

Feb. 28 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Waiver Authority Under Sec-
tion 1022(a)(4) of the National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2012.

12435 

Feb. 28 ..... Memorandum: Proposed Revised Habitat for the Spotted 
Owl: Minimizing Regulatory Burdens.

12985 

Mar. 2 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in Zimbabwe.

13179 

Mar. 6 ....... Memorandum: Delegation of Responsibility Under the Sen-
ate Resolution of Advice and Consent to Ratification of 
the Treaty Between the Government of the United States 
of America and the Government of the United Kingdom 
of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Concerning De-
fense Trade Cooperation; and the Defense Trade Coopera-
tion Treaties Implementation Act of 2010.

15231 

Mar. 13 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran Executive Order 12957.

15229 

Mar. 16 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Reporting Functions Specified 
in Section 1045 of the National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2012, and Condition 9 of the Resolu-
tion of Advice and Consent to Ratification of the Treaty 
Between the United States of America and the Russian 
Federation on the Measures for the Further Reduction 
and Limitation of Strategic Offensive Arms (the ‘‘New 
START Treaty’’).

16649 

Mar. 22 ..... Memorandum: Expediting Review of Pipeline Projects 
From Cushing, Oklahoma, to Port Arthur, Texas, and 
Other Domestic Pipeline Infrastructure Projects.

18891 

Mar. 30 ..... Memorandum: Establishing a Working Group on the Inter-
section of HIV/AIDS, Violence Against Women and Girls, 
and Gender-related Health Disparities.

20277 

Mar. 30 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2012–5: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

21387 

Apr. 3 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2012–6: Unexpected Urgent 
Refugee and Migration Needs.

21389 

Apr. 10 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Somalia.

21839 

Apr. 18 ..... Memorandum: Establishing Policies for Addressing Domes-
tic Violence in the Federal Workforce.

24339 

Apr. 20 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Reporting Functions Specified 
in Section 1235(c) of the National Defense Authorization 
Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

28757 

Apr. 24 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Reporting Functions Specified 
in Section 8 of the Belarus Democracy Act of 2004, as 
Amended.

33945 

Apr. 25 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2012–7: Waiver of Restric-
tion on Providing Funds to the Palestinian Authority.

33947 

May 9 ....... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Actions of the Government of Syria.

27559 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00460 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



447 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

May 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Burma.

29851 

May 17 ..... Memorandum: Implementing the Prison Rape Elimination 
Act.

30873 

May 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Stabilization of Iraq.

30183 

May 21 ..... Memorandum: Designation of Officers of the Millennium 
Challenge Corporation to Act as Chief Executive Officer 
of the Millennium Challenge Corporation.

31161 

May 21 ..... Memorandum: Designation of Officers of the National Ar-
chives and Records Administration to Act as Archivist of 
the United States.

31163 

May 21 ..... Memorandum: Designation of Officers of the Office of Per-
sonnel Management to Act as Director of the Office of 
Personnel Management.

31165 

May 23 ..... Memorandum: Building a 21st Century Digital Government 32391 
June 1 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2012–8: Suspension of Lim-

itations Under the Jerusalem Embassy Act.
37549 

June 7 ....... Memorandum: Improving Repayment Options for Federal 
Student Loan Borrowers.

35241 

June 11 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2012–9: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

36387 

June 14 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Actions and Policies of Certain Members of 
the Government of Belarus and Other Persons To Under-
mine Belarus Democratic Processes or Institutions.

36113 

June 14 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Authority ................................. 37551 
June 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-

spect to the Risk of Nuclear Proliferation Created by the 
Accumulation of Weapons-Usable Fissile Material in the 
Territory of the Russian Federation.

37261 

June 18 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to North Korea.

37263 

June 22 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Western Balkans.

37995 

June 25 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2012–10: Presidential Deter-
mination on a U.S. Export Import Bank Transaction With 
Vietnam.

39615 

July 11 ...... Memorandum: Delegation of Certain Functions Under Sec-
tion 570(e) of the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, 
and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1997.

42945 

July 12 ...... Presidential Determination No. 2012–12: Unexpected Ur-
gent Refugee and Migration Needs.

42947 

July 17 ...... Notice: The Continuation of the National Emergency With 
Respect to the Former Liberian Regime of Charles Taylor.

42415, 
45469 

July 18 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Significant Transnational Criminal Organizations.

42619 

July 19 ...... Memorandum: Ensuring the Uniformed Services Employ-
ment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA) Protec-
tions.

43699 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00461 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



448 

Title 3—The President 

Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

July 24 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Actions of Certain Persons To Undermine 
the Sovereignty of Lebanon or Its Democratic Processes 
or Institutions.

43707 

Aug. 10 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–13: Continuation of 
U.S. Drug Interdiction Assistance to the Government of 
Colombia.

50559 

Aug. 15 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Export Control Regulations.

49699 

Aug. 29 .... Memorandum: Delegation of Certain Functions and Author-
ity Under Section 5(a) of the Tom Lantos Block Burmese 
Junta’s Anti-Democratic Efforts Act of 2008.

57479 

Sept. 10 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–14: Continuation of 
the Exercise of Certain Authorities Under the Trading 
With the Enemy Act.

56753 

Sept. 11 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Certain Terrorist Attacks.

56517 

Sept. 11 .... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Persons Who Commit, Threaten To Commit, or 
Support Terrorism.

56519, 
60037 

Sept. 14 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–15: Presidential Deter-
mination on Major Illicit Drug Transit or Major Illicit 
Drug Producing Countries for Fiscal Year 2013.

58917 

Sept. 14 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–16: Presidential Deter-
mination With Respect to Foreign Governments’ Efforts 
Regarding Trafficking in Persons.

58921 

Sept. 27 .... Memorandum: Provision of Aviation Insurance Coverage 
for Commercial Air Carrier Service in Domestic and 
International Operations.

60035 

Sept. 28 .... Order: Regarding the Acquisition of Four U.S. Wind Farm 
Project Companies by Ralls Corporation.

60281 

Sept. 28 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–17: Fiscal Year 2013 
Refugee Admissions Numbers and Authorizations of In- 
Country Refugee Status Pursuant to Sections 207 and 
101(a)(42), Respectively, of the Immigration and Nation-
ality Act, and Determination Pursuant to Section 2(b)(2) 
of the Migration and Refugee Assistance Act, as Amend-
ed.

61507 

Sept. 28 .... Presidential Determination No. 2012–18: Determination 
With Respect to the Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 
2008.

61509 

Oct. 10 ..... Memorandum: Delegation of Functions to the Secretary of 
State to Support Assistance by International Financial In-
stitutions for Burma.

65455 

Oct. 11 ..... Presidential Determination No. 2013–1: Provision of U.S. 
Drug Interdiction Assistance to the Government of Brazil.

65457 

Oct. 17 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Significant Narcotics Traffickers Centered in Co-
lombia.

64221 

Oct. 24 ..... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to the Situation in or in Relation to the Democratic 
Republic of the Congo.

65251 

Nov. 1 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Sudan.

66359 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00462 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



449 

Table 3—Other Presidential Documents 

Signature Date Subject 77 FR Page 

2012 

Nov. 1 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Weapons of Mass Destruction.

66513 

Nov. 9 ...... Notice: Continuation of the National Emergency With Re-
spect to Iran.

67741 

Nov. 21 .... Notice: Waiver From Rescission of Unobligated Funds 
Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009.

70883, 
7255 

Dec. 4 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2013–2: Suspension of Lim-
itations Under the Jerusalem Embassy Act.

74553 

Dec. 7 ....... Presidential Determination No. 2013–3: Presidential Deter-
mination Pursuant to Section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012.

76213 

Signature Date Subject 78 FR Page 

2012 

Dec. 21 ..... Memorandum: Federal Employee Pay schedules and Rates 
That Are Set by Administrative Discretion.

647 

Dec. 28 ..... Notice: Waiver From Rescission of Unobligated Funds 
Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009.

661 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00463 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00464 Fmt 8089 Sfmt 8089 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



451 

Table 4—PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS AFFECTED 
DURING 2012 

Editorial note: The following abbreviations are used in this table: 

EO ........................................... Executive Order 
FR ........................................... Federal Register 
PLO ......................................... Public Land Order (43 CFR, Appendix to Chapter II) 
Proc. ....................................... Proclamation 
Pub. L. .................................... Public Law 
Stat. ........................................ U.S. Statutes at Large 
WCPD ..................................... Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents 

Proclamations 

Date or Number Comment 

6867 ......................................................... See Notice of Feb. 23, p. 359 
7011 ......................................................... See Proc. 8840 
7463 ......................................................... See Notice of Sept. 11, p. 402 
7616 ......................................................... See Proc. 8818 
7746 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
7757 ......................................................... See Notice of Feb. 23, p. 359 
7826 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8271 ......................................................... See Notice of June 18, p. 391 
8332 ......................................................... See Proc. 8818 
8334 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8341 ......................................................... See Proc. 8894 
8405 ......................................................... See Proc. 8818 
8467 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8618 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8681 ......................................................... Superseded by Proc. 8823 
8770 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8771 ......................................................... See Proc. 8788, 8818, 8921 
8783 ......................................................... See Proc. 8788, 8818, 8894 
8818 ......................................................... See Proc. 8894 
8840 ......................................................... See Proc. 8921 
8894 ......................................................... Amended by Proc. 8921 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00465 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



452 

Title 3—The President 

Executive Orders 

Date or Number Comment 
11582 ....................................................... See EO 13633 
11651 ....................................................... See Procs. 8783, 8818, 8894 
11858 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13603 
12170 ....................................................... See Notices of Mar. 13, p. 366; 

Nov. 9, p. 417 
12382 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13618 
12472 ....................................................... See EO 13603; Revoked by EO 

13618 
12656 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13603 
12777 ....................................................... See EO 13626 
12866 ....................................................... See EOs 13609, 13610 
12919 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13603 
12938 ....................................................... See EOs 13608, 13617; Notice of 

Nov. 1, p. 416 
12947 ....................................................... See Notice of Jan. 19, p. 348 
12957 ....................................................... See EOs 13599, 13606, 13608, 

13622, 13628; Notice of Mar. 
13, p. 366 

12959 ....................................................... See EO 13628; Notice of Mar. 13, 
p. 366 

12978 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 17, p. 414 
13047 ....................................................... See EO 13619; Notice of May 17, 

p. 378 
13059 ....................................................... See EO 13628; Notice of Mar. 13, 

p. 366 
13067 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416 
13085 ....................................................... See EO 13617 
13094 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416 
13099 ....................................................... See Notice of Jan. 19, p. 348 
13159 ....................................................... See Notice of June 18, p. 390 
13175 ....................................................... See EO 13604; Memorandum of 

May 17, p. 379 
13219 ....................................................... See Notice of June 22, p. 392 
13222 ....................................................... See Notice of Aug. 15, p. 401 
13224 ....................................................... See EO 13608; Notice of Sept. 11, 

p. 403 
13261 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13614 
13288 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 2, p. 364 
13303 ....................................................... See Notice of May 18, p. 380 
13304 ....................................................... See Notice of June 22, p. 392 
13310 ....................................................... See EO 13619; Notice of May 17, 

p. 378 
13315 ....................................................... See Notice of May 18, p. 380 
13338 ....................................................... See EOs 13606, 13608; Notice of 

May 9, p. 377 
13344 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13614 
13348 ....................................................... See Notice of July 17, p. 394 
13350 ....................................................... See Notice of May 18, p. 380 
13364 ....................................................... See EO 13617; Notice of May 18, 

p. 380 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00466 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



453 

Table 4—Presidential Documents Affected 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

13370 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13614 
13382 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416 
13391 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 2, p. 364 
13396 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 3, p. 351 
13399 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13400 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416 
13405 ....................................................... See Notice of June 14, p. 389 
13412 ....................................................... See Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416 
13413 ....................................................... See Notice of Oct. 24, p. 415 
13438 ....................................................... See Notice of May 18, p. 380 
13441 ....................................................... See Notice of July 24, p. 399 
13448 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13619; See No-

tice of May 17, p. 378 
13460 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13464 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13619; See No-

tice of May 17, p. 379 
13466 ....................................................... See Notice of June 18, p. 391 
13469 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 2, p. 364 
13514 ....................................................... See Memorandum of Feb. 21, p. 

355 
13518 ....................................................... See Memorandum of July 19, p. 

396 
13526 ....................................................... See EO 13618 
13532 ....................................................... See EO 13621 
13534 ....................................................... See EO 13630; Memorandum of 

Feb. 17, p. 352 
13536 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13620; See No-

tice of Apr. 10, p. 373 
13542 ....................................................... Revoked by EOs 13612, 13613 
13544 ....................................................... See EO 13631 
13551 ....................................................... See Notice of June 18, p. 391 
13553 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 13, p. 366 
13554 ....................................................... Revoked by EO 13626 
13555 ....................................................... See EO 13634 
13563 ....................................................... See Memorandum of Feb. 28, p. 

362; EOs 13604, 13609, 13610 
13566 ....................................................... See Notice of Feb. 23, p. 360 
13570 ....................................................... See Notice of June 18, p. 391 
13571 ....................................................... See Memorandum of May 23, p. 

384 
13572 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13573 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13574 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 13, p. 366 
13580 ....................................................... See EO 13604 
13581 ....................................................... See Notice of July 18, p. 395 
13582 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13590 ....................................................... See Notice of Mar. 13, p. 366 
13591 ....................................................... See EO 13631 
13594 ....................................................... Superseded by EO 13635 
13599 ....................................................... See EO 13628; Notice of Mar. 13, 

p. 366 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00467 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



454 

Title 3—The President 

Executive Orders—Continued 
Date or Number Comment 

13604 ....................................................... See Memorandum of Mar. 22, p. 
367; EO 13616 

13606 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13608 ....................................................... See Notice of May 9, p. 377 
13622 ....................................................... Amended by EO 13628; See EO 

13628 

Other Presidential Documents 

Date or Number Comment 
Presidential Determination No. 2011-15 See Presidential Determination 

No. 2012-14, p. 402 
Memorandum of August 31, 2011 ......... See EO 13604 
Memorandum of March 22, 2006 .......... Revoked by Memorandum of May 

21, p. 382 
Memorandum of May 5, 2005 ............... Superseded by Memorandum of 

May 21, p. 383 
Order of July 25, 2012 ............................ Revoked by Order of Sept. 28, p. 

409 
Order of August 2, 2012 ........................ Revoked by Order of Sept. 28, p. 

409 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00468 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



455 

Table 5—STATUTES CITED AS AUTHORITY FOR 
PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 

Editorial note: Statutes which were cited as authority for the issuance of Presidential 
documents contained in this volume are listed under one of these headings. For au-
thority cites for hortatory proclamations, see the text of each proclamation: 

United States Code 
United States Statutes at Large 
Public Laws 
Short Title of Act 

Citations have been set forth in the style in which they appear in the documents. 
Since the form of citations varies from document to document, users of this table 
should search under all headings for pertinent references. 

UNITED STATES CODE 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

3 U.S.C. 301 ................ Procs. 8788, 8818, 8894; EOs 13337, 13598, 13599, 13603, 
13606, 13608, 13611, 13617, 13619, 13622, 13626, 13628; 
Memorandums of Jan. 5, p. 345; Jan. 18, p. 347; Jan. 27, 
p. 350; Jan. 30, p. 350; Feb. 3, p. 352; Feb. 27, p. 361; 
Feb. 28, p. 361; Mar. 6, p. 365; Mar. 16, p. 366; Apr. 20, 
p. 376; Apr. 24, p. 376; June 14, p. 390; July 11, p. 393; 
Oct. 10, p. 413 

5 U.S.C. 3345 et seq. .. EOs 13612, 13613, 13614, 13615, 13616; Memorandum of 
May 21, p. 381 

5 U.S.C. 5302(1) ......... EO 13635 
5 U.S.C. 5332(a) .......... EO 13635 
5 U.S.C. 5546 and 

6103(b).
EO 13633 

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42) ... Presidential Determination No. 12–17, p. 411 
8 U.S.C. 1157 .............. Presidential Determination No. 12–17, p. 411 
8 U.S.C. 1182(f) .......... EOs 13606, 13608, 13619, 13628 
10 U.S.C. 2007 ............ EO 13607 
19 U.S.C. 2431 et seq. Proc. 8920 
19 U.S.C. 2462 ............ Proc. 8788 
19 U.S.C. 2466a(a)(1) Proc. 8921 
19 U.S.C. 2483 ............ Procs. 8788, 8921 
19 U.S.C. 3703 ............ Proc. 8921 
19 U.S.C. 4033(o) ....... Proc. 8788 
20 U.S.C. 107 et seq. .. Memorandum of Jan. 20, p. 349 
22 U.S.C. 287c ............ EO 13620 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00469 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



456 

Title 3—The President 

UNITED STATES CODE—Continued 

U.S. Code Citation Presidential Document 

22 U.S.C. 2291–4 ........ Presidential Determination No. 13–1, p. 414 
22 U.S.C. 2601(c)(1) ... Presidential Determination Nos. 12–6, p. 373; 12–12, p. 394 
22 U.S.C. 3963 ............ EO 13635 
22 U.S.C. 8501 et seq. EO 13628 
33 U.S.C. 1321 ............ EO 13626 
33 U.S.C. 2706 ............ EO 13626 
36 U.S.C. 136–137 ...... Proc. 8821 
38 U.S.C. 7306, 7404 .. EO 13635 
40 U.S.C. 101 et seq. .. EO 13627 
42 U.S.C. 300u–10 ...... EO 13631 
49 U.S.C. 44301– 

44310.
Memorandum of Sept. 27, p. 408 

50 U.S.C. 1601 et seq. EOs 13599, 13606, 13608, 13611, 13617, 13619, 13620, 
13622, 13628 

50 U.S.C. 1622(d) ....... Notices of Jan. 19, p. 348; Feb. 3, p. 351; Feb. 23, p. 359; 
Feb. 23, p. 360; Mar. 2, p. 364; Mar. 13, p. 366; Apr. 10, 
p. 373; May 9, p. 377; May 17, p. 378; May 18, p. 380; 
June 14, p. 389; June 18, p. 390; June 22, p. 392; July 17, 
p. 394; July 18, p. 395; July 24, p. 399; Aug. 15, p. 401; 
Sept. 11. p. 402; Oct. 17, p. 414; Oct. 24, p. 415: Nov. 1, 
p. 416; Nov. 9, p. 417 

50 U.S.C. 1701 et seq. EOs 13599, 13606, 13608, 13611, 13617, 13619, 13620, 
13622, 13628 

50 U.S.C. 1701–1706 .. Notices of May 9, p. 377; June 14, p. 389; July 18, p. 395; 
July 24, p. 399; Sept. 11, p. 403; Oct. 24, p. 415; Nov. 1, 
p. 416; Nov. 9, p. 417 

50 U.S.C. 1701 note ... EO 13628 
50 U.S.C. App. 2061 

et seq..
EO 13603 

50 U.S.C. App. 
2062(b).

EO 13603 

50 U.S.C. App. 2170 .. Order of Sept. 28, p. 409 
50 U.S.C. App. 2071 

et seq..
EO 13603 

50 U.S.C. App. 
2074(b).

EO 13603 

50 U.S.C. App. 2158 
et seq..

EO 13603 

PUBLIC LAWS 

Law Number Presidential Document 

95–223 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 2012–14, p. 402 
104–45 ......................... Presidential Determination Nos. 2012–8, p. 386; 2013–2, p. 

418 
106–386 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 2012–16, p. 406 
107–171 ....................... Memorandum of Feb. 21, p. 355 
107–228 ....................... Presidential Determination No. 2012–15, p. 403 
110–234 ....................... Memorandum of Feb. 21, p. 355 
110–252 ....................... EO 13607 
111–5 ........................... Notice of Dec. 28, p. 420 
111–203 ....................... Notice of Dec. 28, p. 420 
112–74 ......................... Presidential Determination No. 2012–7, p. 377 
112–81 ......................... Memorandum of Feb. 28, p. 361 
112–158 ....................... EO 13628 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00470 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



457 

Table 5—Statutes Cited As Authority 

PUBLIC LAWS—Continued 

Law Number Presidential Document 

112–175 ....................... EO 13635; Memorandum of Dec. 21, p. 419 

SHORT TITLE OF ACT 

Title Presidential Document 

African Growth and Opportunity 
Act.

Proc. 8921 

Andean Trade Promotion and 
Drug Eradication Act.

Proc. 8818 

Arms Export Control Act ............... Presidential Determination No. 12–4, p. 346 
Defense Production Act of 1950, 

as amended Citation to act as a 
whole.

EO 13603 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 ..... Presidential Determination No. 12–4, p. 346 
National Defense Authorization 

Act for Fiscal Year 2012.
Memorandum of Feb. 27, p. 361 

Omnibus Trade Act of 2010 .......... Proc. 8818 
Small Business Job Protection Act 

of 1996.
Proc. 8818 

Trade Act of 1974 ........................... Procs. 8783, 8818, 8840, 8894 
Trade Act of 2010 ........................... Proc. 8818 
United States-Chile Free Trade 

Agreement Implementation Act.
Proc. 8921 

United States-Colombia Trade Pro-
motion Agreement Implementa-
tion Act.

Proc. 8818 

United States-Korea Free Trade 
Agreement Implementation Act.

Proc. 8783 

United States-Israel Free Trade 
Area Implementation Act of 
1985.

Proc. 8921 

United States-Panama Trade Pro-
motion Agreement Implementa-
tion Act.

Proc. 8894 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00471 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00472 Fmt 8191 Sfmt 8191 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



459 

LIST OF CFR SECTIONS AFFECTED 

EDITORIAL NOTE: All changes in this volume of the Code of Federal Regulations which 
were made by documents published in the Federal Register since January 1, 2001, 
are enumerated in the following list. Entries indicate the nature of the changes ef-
fected. Page numbers refer to Federal Register pages. The user should consult the 
entries for chapters and parts as well as sections for revisions. 

For the period before January 1, 2001, see the ‘‘List of CFR Sections Affected, 
1949–1963, 1964–1972, 1973–1985, and 1986–2000,’’ published in 11 separate vol-
umes. 

Presidential documents affected during 2012 are set forth in Table 4 on page 451. 

2001–2012 

3 CFR 
(No regulations issued) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00473 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00474 Fmt 8192 Sfmt 8192 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



461 

Index 

A 

Adoption Month, National (Proc. 8896) 
African American History Month, Na-

tional (Proc. 8776) 
African-American Music Appreciation 

Month (Proc. 8832) 
African Americans, White House Initia-

tive on Educational Excellence; es-
tablishment (EO 13621) 

African Growth and Opportunity Act, 
actions and modifications (Proc. 
8921) 

Agriculture, Department of; 150th anni-
versary (Proc. 8822) 

Agriculture, Department of; order of suc-
cession (EO 13612) 

Air carrier service, aviation insurance 
coverage; continuation (Memo-
randum of Sept. 27, p. 408) 

Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery 
Month, National (Proc. 8850) 

Alzheimer’s Disease Awareness Month, 
National (Proc. 8897) 

American Education Week (Proc. 8904) 
American Heart Month (Proc. 8775) 
American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009 
Waiver from rescission of unobligated 

funds (Notices of Nov. 21, p. 417; 
Dec. 28, p. 420) 

American Red Cross Month (Proc. 8778) 
Americans With Disabilities Act, anni-

versary (Proc. 8843) 
America Recyles Day (Proc. 8905) 
Archives and Records Administration, 

National; designation of officers 
(Memorandum of May 21, p. 382) 

Armed Forces 
Armed Forces Day (Proc. 8823) 
Educational institutions serving 

servicemembers, veterans and fam-
ily members; establishment of prin-
ciples of excellence for (EO 13607) 

Former Prisoner of War Recognition 
Day, National (Proc. 8799) 

Maritime Day, National (Proc. 8828) 

Armed Forces—Continued 
Military Family Month (Proc. 8895) 
Military Spouses Appreciation Day 

(Proc. 8816) 
National Day of Honor (Proc. 8785) 
National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 

Day (Proc. 8914) 
POW/MIA Recognition Day, National 

(Proc. 8867) 
Promotion and appointment actions; 

assignment of functions to Secretary 
of Defense (EO 13598) 

Uniformed Services Employment and 
Reemployment Rights Act 
(USSERRA); ensuring protection 
(Memorandum of July 19, p. 396) 

Veterans Day (Proc. 8902) 
Veterans, Service Members and Mili-

tary Families, access to mental 
health services; improvement (EO 
13625) 

Vietnam Veterans Day (Proc. 8789) 
Armed Forces Day (Proc. 8823) 
Armstrong, Neil; death (Proc. 8849) 
Arts and Humanities Month, National 

(Proc. 8873) 
Asian American and Pacific Islander 

Heritage Month (Proc. 8806) 

B 

Belarus 
Belarus Democracy Act of 2004; dele-

gation of reporting functions to Sec-
retary of State (Memorandum of 
Apr. 24, p. 376) 

Government or persons undermining 
democratic processes or institutions; 
continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of June 14, p. 389) 

Bill of Rights Day (Proc. 8916) 
Biobased and sustainable products, Fed-

eral procurement requirements; ef-
forts to promote innovation and job 
creation in rural areas (Memo-
randum of Feb. 21, p. 355) 

Blind Americans Equality Day (Proc. 
8889) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00475 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



462 

Title 3—The President 

Boards, commissions, committees, etc. 
Advisory Group on Prevention, Health 

Promotion, and Integrative and Pub-
lic Health; reestablishment (EO 
13631) 

Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration Task 
Force; termination (EO 13626) 

Hispanic Americans, President’s Advi-
sory Commission on Educational 
Excellence; reestablishment (EO 
13634) 

Hurricane Sandy Rebuilding Task 
Force; establishment (EO 13632) 

Interagency Task Force on Commercial 
Advocacy; establishment (EO 13630) 

Interagency Trade Enforcement Center; 
establishment (EO 13601) 

Interagency Working Group to Support 
Safe and Responsible Development 
of Unconventional Domestic Natural 
Gas Resource; establishment (EO 
13605) 

National Security and Emergency Pre-
paredness Communications Execu-
tive Committee; establishment (EO 
13618) 

President’s Global Development Coun-
cil; establishment (EO 13600) 

Task Force on Travel and Competi-
tiveness; establishment (EO 13597) 

White House Council on Strong Cities, 
Strong Communities; establishment 
(EO 13602) 

White House Homeland Security Part-
nership Council; establishment (EO 
13629) 

Working Group on the Intersection of 
HIV/AIDS Violence Against Women 
and Girls, and Gender-related 
Health Disparities; establishment 
(Memorandum of Mar. 30, p. 369 ) 

Brazil; drug interdiction assistance (Pres-
idential Determination No. 13-1, p. 
414) 

Breast Cancer Awareness Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8874) 

Broadband infrastructure deployment; 
efforts to accelerate (EO 13616) 

Building Safety Month, National (Proc. 
8807) 

Burma 
Blocking property of persons threat-

ening the peace, security or stability 
of (EO 13619) 

Continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of May 17, p. 378) 

Burma—Continued 
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, 

and Related Programs Appropria-
tions Act, 1997; delegation of func-
tions (Memorandum of July 11, p. 
393) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000; delegation of authority 
(Memorandum of Feb. 3, p. 352) 

U.S. support for assistance by inter-
national financial institutions; dele-
gation of functions to Secretary of 
State (Memorandum of Oct. 10, p. 
413) 

C 

Cancer Control Month, National (Proc. 
8790) 

Captive Nations Week (Proc. 8841) 
Caribbean-American Heritage Month, 

National (Proc. 8835) 
Cesar Chavez Day (Proc. 8786) 
Cesar E. Chavez National Monument; es-

tablishment (Proc. 8884) 
Character Counts Week, National (Proc. 

8891) 
Charter Schools Week, National (Proc. 

8815) 
Child Abuse Prevention Month, National 

(Proc. 8791) 
Child Health Day (Proc. 8880) 
Childhood Cancer Awareness Month, 

National (Proc. 8851) 
Childhood Obesity Awareness Month, 

National (Proc. 8852) 
Child’s Day, National (Proc. 8907) 
Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 2008; 

waiver (Presidential Determination 
No. 12-18, p. 413) 

Chimney Rock National Monument; es-
tablishment (Proc. 8868) 

China, Ralls Corp., acquisition of U.S. 
wind farm project companies; trans-
action prohibited (Order of Sept. 28, 
p. 409) 

Colombia 
Drug interdiction assistance, U.S.; con-

tinuation (Presidential Determina-
tion No. 12-13, p. 400) 

Narcotics traffickers; continuation of 
national emergency (Notice of Oct. 
17, p. 414) 

Trade promotion agreement; imple-
mentation (Proc. 8818) 

Colorado, honoring the victims of the 
tradgedy in Aurora (Proc. 8842) 

Columbus Day (Proc. 8882) 
Commerce, Department of 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00476 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



463 

Index 

Commerce, Department of 
Interagency Task Force on Commercial 

Advocacy; establishment (EO 13630) 
Order of succession (EO 13613) 

Congo, blocking property of persons 
contributing to conflict; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Oct. 24, p. 415) 

Connecticut, honoring the victims of the 
tragedy in Newtown (Proc. 8917) 

Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
Constitution Week (Proc. 8862) 

Consumer Protection Week, National 
(Proc. 8782) 

Cote d’Ivoire, continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Feb. 3, p. 351) 

Crime Victims’ Rights Week, National 
(Proc. 8804) 

Critical Infrastructure Protection and Re-
silience Month (Proc. 8910) 

Cuba 
Regulations relating to the anchorage 

and movement of vessels; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Feb. 23, p. 359) 

Trading With the Enemy Act; continu-
ation of exercise of authorities (Pres-
idential Determination No. 12-14, p. 
402) 

Cybersecurity Awareness Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8875) 

D 

Day of Honor, National (Proc. 8785) 
Day of Prayer, National (Proc. 8812) 
Defense and Energy, Secretaries of; dele-

gation of reporting functions 
(Memorandum of Mar. 16, p. 366) 

Defense and security, national 
Burma peace, security or stability; 

blocking property of persons threat-
ening (EO 13619) 

Child Soldiers Prevention Act of 2008; 
determination (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 12-18, p. 413) 

Colombia, continuation of national 
emergency respecting narcotics traf-
fickers (Notice of Oct. 17, p. 414) 

Communications, national security 
and emergency preparedness; as-
signment of functions (EO 13618) 

Cuba, Trading With the Enemy Act; 
continuation of exercise of authori-
ties (Presidential Determination No. 
12-14, p. 402) 

Delegaton of waiver of authority under 
National Defense Authorization Act 
for FY 2012 (Memorandum of Feb. 
28, p. 361) 

Defense and security, national—Contin-
ued 

Iran and Syria, foreign sanctions evad-
ers; international and U.S. sanctions 
(EO 13608) 

Iran, authorization of additional sanc-
tions (EO 13622) 

Iranian Government and financial in-
stitutions; blocking property (EO 
13599) 

Jerusalem Embassy Act, Suspension of 
limitations (Presidential Determina-
tion Nos. 12-8, p. 386; 13-2, p. 418) 

National Defense Authorization Act 
for FY 2012; section 1245(d)(4)(B) 
and (C) (Presidential Determination 
Nos. 12-5, p. 372; 12-9, p. 388; 13- 
3, p. 419) 

National defense resources prepared-
ness; policies and programs (EO 
13603) 

Palestinian Authority; waiver of re-
striction on funding (Presidential 
Determination No. 12-7, p. 377) 

President’s Global Development Coun-
cil; establishment (EO 13600) 

Ralls Corporation, acquisition of U.S. 
wind farm project companies; trans-
action prohibited (Order of Sept. 28, 
p. 409) 

Defense resources preparedness, national 
(EO 13603) 

Defense Transportation Day, National 
and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8819) 

Diabetes Month, National (Proc. 8898) 
Digital Government; strategy for building 

a 21st century platform (Memo-
randum of May 23, p. 384) 

Disability Employment Awareness 
Month, National (Proc. 8876) 

Domestic Violence Awareness Month, 
National (Proc. 8877) 

Domestic violence in the Federal work-
force; establishment of policies to 
address (Memorandum of Apr. 18, 
p. 374) 

Donate Life Month, National (Proc. 
8792) 

Drugs and narcotics 
Brazil, U.S. drug interdiction assist-

ance provision (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 13-1, p. 414) 

Colombia, U.S. drug interdiction as-
sistance; continuation (Presidential 
Determination No. 12-13, p. 400) 

Major illicit drug transit or drug pro-
ducing countries for FY 2013 (Presi-
dential Determination No. 12-15, p. 
403) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00477 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



464 

Title 3—The President 

E 

Earth Day (Proc. 8802) 
Education 

American Education Week (Proc. 
8904) 

Educational institutions serving 
servicemembers, veterans and fam-
ily members; establishment of prin-
ciples of excellence (EO 13607) 

Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A. 
(Proc. 8796) 

Federal student loan borrowers; im-
proving repayment options (Memo-
randum of June 7, p. 386) 

Hispanic-Serving Institutions Week, 
National (Proc. 8866) 

Historically Black Colleges and Uni-
versities Week, National (Proc. 
8869) 

Randolph-Sheppard Vending Facility 
Program; Federal support efforts 
(Memorandum of Jan. 20, p. 348) 

White House Initiative on Educational 
Excellence for African Americans; 
establishment (EO 13621) 

Emancipation Proclamation; 150th anni-
versary (Proc. 8923) 

Emergency Medical Services Week 
(Proc. 8824) 

Employer Support of the Guard and Re-
serve Week, National (Proc. 8864) 

Energy 
Investment in industrial efficiency; ac-

celeration (EO 13624) 
Keystone XL Pipeline, Temporary Pay-

roll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 
2011; implementing permit provi-
sions (Memorandum of Jan. 18, p. 
347) 

National Defense Authorization Act 
for FY 2012; determination pursuant 
to section 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) 
(Presidential Determination Nos. 12- 
5, p. 372; 12-9, p. 388; 13-3, p. 419) 

Pipeline infrastructure projects, do-
mestic; expediting review (Memo-
randum of Mar. 22, p. 367) 

Unconventional domestic natural gas 
resources; support for safe and re-
sponsible development (EO 13605) 

Energy Action Month, National (Proc. 
8878) 

Entrepreneurship Month, National (Proc. 
8899) 

Environment 
Environmental Protection Agency; 

order of succession (EO 13614) 

Environment—Continued 
Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration Task 

Force; termination (EO 13626) 
Spotted owl, revised proposed habitat; 

minimizing regulatory burdens 
(Memorandum of Feb. 28, p. 362) 

Equal Pay Day, National (Proc. 8800) 
Exports and imports 

Export-control regulations; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Aug. 15, p. 401) 

Vietnam, Export-Import Bank trans-
action (Presidential Determination 
No. 12-10, p. 393) 

F 

Family Caregivers Month, National 
(Proc. 8900) 

Family Week, National (Proc. 8906) 
Farm Safety and Health Week, National 

(Proc. 8865) 
Father’s Day (Proc. 8839) 
Financial Capability Month, National 

(Proc. 8793) 
Fire Prevention Week (Proc. 8881) 
Flag Day and National Flag Week (Proc. 

8837) 
Foreign relations 

Burma, international financial institu-
tions assistance, U.S. support; dele-
gation of functions (Memorandum of 
Oct. 10, p. 413) 

Burma, blocking propery of persons 
threatening peace, security and sta-
bility of (EO 13619) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, trans-
fer of funds; delegation of authority 
(Memorandum of Jan. 30, p. 350) 

Iran, additional sanction; authoriza-
tion (EO 13622) 

Iran and Syria, foreign sanctions evad-
ers; prohibiting transactions and 
suspending entry into U.S. (EO 
13608) 

Major illicit drug transit and pro-
ducing countries for FY 2013 (Presi-
dential Determination No. 12-15, p. 
403) 

Mali; refugee and migration assistance 
(Presidential Determination No. 
2012-12, p. 394) 

Refugee admissions and authorizations 
of in-country status for FY 2013 
(Presidential Determinataion No. 12- 
17, p. 411) 

Sudan; determination on eligibility to 
receive defense articles and services 
(Presidential Determination No. 12- 
4, p. 346) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00478 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



465 

Index 

Foreign relations—Continued 
Sudan; refugee and migration assist-

ance (Presidential Determination 
No. 12-6, p. 373) 

Terrorism, persons who commit or 
support; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Sept. 11, p. 
403) 

Trafficking in persons; foreign govern-
ments compliance with require-
ments (Presidential Determination 
No. 12-16, p. 406) 

Transnational Criminal Organizations; 
national emergency, continuation 
(Notice of July 18, p. 395) 

Visa and foreign visitor processing 
goal; efforts to coordinate (EO 
13597) 

Women and girls, violence against; 
global prevention and response (EO 
13623) 

Forest Products Week, National (Proc. 
8892) 

Former Prisoner of War Recognition 
Day, National (Proc. 8799) 

Fort Ord National Monument; establish-
ment (Proc. 8803) 

Foster Care Month, National (Proc. 8814) 

G 

Generalized System of Preferences, duty- 
free treatment; modification (Procs. 
8788, 8840) 

General Pulaski Memorial Day (Proc. 
8887) 

German-American Day (Proc. 8883) 
Gold Star Mother’s and Family’s Day 

(Proc. 8872) 
Government organization and employees 

21st century digital Government; ef-
forts to build (Memorandum of May 
23, p. 384) 

Agriculture, Department of; order of 
succession (EO 13612) 

Armed Forces; assignment of func-
tions to the Secretary of Defense (EO 
13598) 

Assignment of functions relating to 
national security and emergency 
preparedness communications (EO 
13618) 

Belarus Democracy Act of 2004; dele-
gation of reporting functions 
(Memorandum of Apr. 24, p. 376) 

Biobased and sustainable products, 
Federal procurement; efforts to pro-
mote innovation and job creation in 
rural areas (Memorandum of Feb. 
21, p. 355) 

Government organization and 
employees—Continued 

Broadband infrastructure; deployment 
acceleration (EO 13616) 

Closing of executive branch agencies 
and departments on December 24 
(EO 13633) 

Commerce, Department of; order of 
succession (EO 13613) 

Delegation of reporting function(s) to 
Secretaries of Defense and Energy 
(Memorandums of Feb. 27, p. 361; 
Mar. 16, p. 366) 

Disabled persons, Randolph-Sheppard 
Vending Facility Program; Federal 
support (Memorandum of Jan. 20, p. 
348) 

Domestic violence in the Federal 
workforce; establishing policies to 
address (Memorandum of Apr. 18, 
p. 374) 

Environmental Protection Agency; 
order of succession (EO 13614) 

Federal contracts, anti-trafficking pro-
visions; efforts to strengthen (EO 
13627) 

Federal employee pay schedules and 
rates; suspension of increases 
(Memorandum of Dec. 21, p. 419) 

Federal student loan borrowers, repay-
ment options; efforts to improve 
(Memorandum of June 7, p. 386) 

Foreign Operations, Export Financing, 
and Related Programs Appropria-
tions Act, 1997; delegation of func-
tions (Memorandum of July 11, p. 
393) 

Infrastructure projects, Federal permit-
ting and review; performance im-
provement efforts (EO 13604) 

International regulatory cooperation; 
efforts to promote (EO 13609) 

Management and Budget, Office of; 
order of succession (EO 13615) 

Millennium Challenge Corporation; 
designation of officers (Memo-
randum of May 21, p. 381) 

National Archives and Records Ad-
ministration; designation of officers 
(Memorandum of May 21, p. 382) 

Natural gas, unconventional domestic 
resources; support for safe and re-
sponsible development (EO 13605) 

Personnel Management, Office of; des-
ignation of officers (Memorandum of 
May 21, p. 383) 

Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003; 
implementation (Memorandum of 
May 17, p. 379) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00479 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



466 

Title 3—The President 

Government organization and 
employees—Continued 

Rates of pay; adjustments (EO 13635) 
Regulatory Burdens; measures to iden-

tify and reduce (EO 13610) 
State, Department of 

Delegation of authority (Memo-
randum of June 14, p. 390) 

Delegation of reporting functions 
(Memorandum of Apr. 20, p. 
376) 

Delegation of responsibility (Memo-
randum of Mar. 6, p. 365) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, del-
egation of authority under 
(Memorandum of Jan. 30, p. 
350) 

Intelligence Authorization Act for 
FY 2012; delegation of function 
under (Memorandum of Jan. 27, 
p. 350) 

National Defense Authorization Act 
for FY 2011; delegation of func-
tion and authority under 
(Memorandum of Jan. 5, p. 345) 

Tom Lantos Block Burmese Junta’s 
Anti-Democratic Efforts Act of 
2008; delegation of functions 
and authority (Memorandum of 
Aug. 29, p. 401) 

Trade and investment, Federal pro-
grams and functions support; efforts 
to maximize effectiveness (Memo-
randum of Feb. 17, p. 352) 

Uniformed Services Employment and 
Reemployment Rights Act 
(USERRA); ensuring compliance 
(Memorandum of July 19, p. 396) 

Unobligated Funds Under the Amer-
ican Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
of 2009; waiver from rescission (No-
tices of Nov. 21, p. 417; Dec. 28, p. 
420) 

White House Homeland Security Part-
nership Council; establishment (EO 
13629) 

Grandparents Day, National (Proc. 8858) 
Great Outdoors Month (Proc. 8833) 
Greek Independence Day: A National 

Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy (Proc. 8787) 

Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration; task 
force, termination (EO 13626) 

H 

Health and Human Services, Department 
of; Advisory Group on Prevention, 
Health Promotion, and Integrative 
and Public Health; reestablishment 
(EO 13631) 

Health Center Week, National (Proc. 
8847) 

Hispanic Americans, President’s Advi-
sory Commission on Educational 
Excellence; reestablishment (EO 
13634) 

Hispanic Heritage Month, National 
(Proc. 8863) 

Hispanic-Serving Institutions Week, Na-
tional (Proc. 8866) 

Historically Black Colleges and Univer-
sities Week, National (Proc. 8869) 

Human Rights Day and Human Rights 
Week (Proc. 8915) 

Hunting and Fishing Day, National 
(Proc. 8870) 

Hurricane Preparedness Week, National 
(Proc. 8830) 

Hurricane Sandy Rebuilding Task Force; 
establishment (EO 13632) 

I 

Immigration and naturalization 
Mali; refugee and migration assistance 

(Presidential Determination No. 12- 
12, p. 394) 

Refugee admissions numbers and au-
thorizations; in-country refugee sta-
tus for FY 2013 (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 12-17, p. 411) 

Sudan; refugee and migration needs 
(Presidential Determination No. 12- 
6, p. 373) 

Impaired Driving Prevention Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8911) 

Infrastructure projects, Federal permit-
ting and review; improving perform-
ance (EO 13604) 

Inouye, Senator Daniel K.; death (Proc. 
8919) 

Intelligence Authorization Act for FY 
2012; delegation of functions to Sec-
retary of State (Memorandum of Jan. 
27, p. 350) 

Interagency Trade Enforcement Center; 
establishment (EO 13601) 

International Day of Persons With Dis-
abilities (Proc. 8913) 

Iran 
Additional sanctions; authorization 

(EO 13622) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00480 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



467 

Index 

Iran—Continued 
Continuation of national emergency 

(Notices of Mar. 13, p. 366; Nov. 9, 
p. 417) 

Iran and Syria, blocking property and 
suspending entry into U.S. of per-
sons facilitating human rights 
abuses via information technology 
(EO 13606) 

Iranian Government and financial in-
stitutions; blocking property (EO 
13599) 

Iran Threat Reduction and Syria 
Human Rights Act of 2012; author-
ization of sanctions (EO 13628) 

National Defense Authorization Act 
for FY 2012; determination pursuant 
to sec. 1245(d)(4)(B) and (C) (Presi-
dential Determination Nos. 12-5, p. 
372; 12-9, p. 388; 13-3, p. 419) 

Syria and Iran, international and U.S. 
sanctions (EO 13608) 

Iraq; continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of May 18, p. 380) 

Irish-American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8779) 

J 

Jerusalem Embassy Act; suspension of 
limitations (Presidential Determina-
tion Nos. 12-8, p. 386; 13-2, p. 418) 

Jewish American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8813) 

Justice, Department of; Attorney General, 
delegation of waiver authority 
(Memorandum of Feb. 28, p. 361) 

K 

Keystone XL Pipeline; Temporary Pay-
roll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 
2011, permit provisions implemen-
tation (Memorandum of Jan. 18, p. 
347) 

Korea; free trade agreement, implemen-
tation (Proc. 8783) 

Korea, North; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of June 18, p. 
391) 

Korean War Veterans Armistice Day 
(Proc. 8844) 

L 

Labor Day (Proc. 8857) 
Law Day, U.S.A. (Proc. 8810) 

Lebanon, blocking property of persons 
undermining democratic processes 
or institutions; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of July 24, 
p. 399) 

Leif Erikson Day (Proc. 8885) 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender 

Pride Month (Proc. 8834) 
Liberia, former regime of Charles Taylor; 

continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of July 17, p. 394) 

Libya; continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of Feb. 23, p. 360) 

Libya, honoring the victims of the attack 
in Benghazi (Proc. 8861) 

Loyalty Day (Proc. 8811) 

M 

Mali; refugee and migration assistance 
(Presidential Determination No. 12- 
12, p. 394) 

Management and Budget, Office of; 
order of succession (EO 13615) 

Maritime Day, National (Proc. 8828) 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holiday 

(Proc. 8773) 
Mentoring Month, National (Proc. 8922) 
Middle East; continuation of national 

emergency on terrorists who threat-
en to disrupt peace process (Notice 
of Jan. 19, p. 348) 

Military Family Month (Proc. 8895) 
Military Spouse Appreciation Day (Proc. 

8816) 
Millennium Challenge Corporation; des-

ignation of officers (Memorandum of 
May 21, p. 381) 

Minority Enterprise Development Week 
(Proc. 8912) 

Moldova, normal trade relations treat-
ment; extension (Proc. 8920) 

Monuments, national 
Cesar E. Chavez National Monument; 

establishment (Proc. 8884) 
Chimney Rock National Monument; 

establishment (Proc. 8868) 
Fort Ord National Monument; estab-

lishment (Proc. 8803) 
Mother’s Day (Proc. 8817) 

N 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
FY 2012 

Delegation of reporting function speci-
fied in section 1043 (Memorandum 
of Feb. 27, p. 361) 

Delegation of reporting functions spec-
ified in section 1235(c) (Memo-
randum of Apr. 20, p. 376) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00481 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



468 

Title 3—The President 

National Defense Authorization Act for 
FY 2012—Continued 

Delegation of waiver authority under 
section 1022(a)(4) (Memorandum of 
Feb. 28, p. 361) 

National emergencies declared, contin-
ued, terminated, etc. 

Belarus, persons undermining demo-
cratic processes or institutions; con-
tinuation (Notice of June 14, p. 389) 

Burma; continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of May 17, p. 378) 

Colombia, narcotics trafficking; con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Oct. 17, p. 414) 

Congo; continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of Oct. 24, p. 415) 

Cote d’Ivoire; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Feb. 3, p. 351) 

Cuba, anchorage and movement of 
vessels; continuation of national 
emergency regulation (Notice of Feb. 
23, p. 359) 

Export control regulations; continu-
ation (Notice of Aug. 15, p. 401) 

Iran; continuation of national emer-
gency (Notices of Mar. 13, p. 366; 
Nov. 9, p. 417) 

Iran and Syria, blocking property and 
suspending entry into U.S. of per-
sons contributing to human rights 
abuses via information technology 
(EO 13606) 

Iran Threat Reduction and Syria 
Human Rights Act of 2012; U.S. 
sanctions; implementation (EO 
13628) 

Iraq, stabilization of; continuation of 
national emergency (Notice of May 
18, p. 380) 

Lebanon, persons undermining sov-
ereignty; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of July 24, p. 
399) 

Liberia, former Charles Taylor regime; 
continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of July 17, p. 394) 

Libya; continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of Feb. 23, p. 360) 

Middle East peace process, terrorists 
threatening to disrupt; continuation 
(Notice of Jan. 19, p. 348) 

North Korea; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of June 18, p. 
391) 

Russia; blocking government property 
relating to disposition of highly en-
riched uranium from nuclear weap-
ons (EO 13617) 

National emergencies declared, contin-
ued, terminated, etc.—Continued 

Somalia 
Additional steps to address national 

emergency (EO 13620) 
Continuation of national emergency 

(Notice of Apr. 10, p. 373) 
Sudan; continuation of national emer-

gency (Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416) 
Syrian Government; continuation of 

national emergency (Notice of May 
9, p. 377) 

Terrorism, persons who commit or 
support; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Sept. 11, p. 
403) 

Terrorist attacks; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of Sept. 
11, p. 402) 

Transnational Criminal Organizations; 
continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of July 18, p. 395) 

Weapons of mass destruction; continu-
ation of national emergency (Notice 
of Nov. 1, p. 416) 

Western Balkans; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of June 22, 
p. 392) 

Yemen; blocking property of persons 
threatening peace, security, or sta-
bility of (EO 13611) 

Zimbabwe; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Mar. 2, p. 364) 

Native American Heritage Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8901) 

O 

Oceans Month, National (Proc. 8836) 
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative; 

50th anniversary (Proc. 8886) 
Older Americans Month (Proc. 8809) 
Ovarian Cancer Awareness Month, Na-

tional (Proc. 8853) 

P 

Palestinian Authority; waiver of restric-
tion on funding (Presidential Deter-
mination No. 12-7, p. 377) 

Panama, trade promotion agreement; im-
plementation (Proc. 8894) 

Pan American Day and Pan American 
Week (Proc. 8798) 

Park Week, National (Proc. 8801) 
Patriot Day and National Day of Service 

and Remembrance (Proc. 8860) 
Peace Officers Memorial Day and Police 

Week (Proc. 8821) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00482 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



469 

Index 

Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day, Na-
tional (Proc. 8914) 

Personnel Management, Office of; des-
ignation of officers (Memorandum of 
May 21, p. 383) 

Petroleum and petroleum products; sec. 
1245(d)(4)(B)and (C) of the National 
Defense Authorization Act for FY 
2012 (Presidential Determination 
No. 12-9, p. 388) 

Physical Fitness and Sports Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8808) 

Pipeline infrastructure projects, domes-
tic; efforts to expedite review 
(Memorandum of Mar. 22, p. 367) 

Poison Prevention Week, National (Proc. 
8784) 

POW/MIA Recognition Day, National 
(Proc. 8867) 

Prayer and Remembrance, National Days 
of (Proc. 8859) 

Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day (Proc. 
8831) 

Preparedness Month, National (Proc. 
8854) 

President’s Global Development Council; 
establishment (EO 13600) 

Prison Rape Elimination Act; implemen-
tation (Memorandum of May 17, p. 
379) 

Prostate Cancer Awareness Month (Proc. 
8855) 

Public Lands Day, National (Proc. 8871) 

R 

Randolph-Sheppard Vending Facility 
Program; Federal efforts to support 
(Memorandum of Jan. 20, p. 348) 

Read Across America Day (Proc. 8781) 
Regulatory Planning and Review 

Infrastructure projects, Federal permit-
ting and review; efforts to improve 
(EO 13604) 

International regulatory cooperation; 
promotion efforts (EO 13609) 

Regulatory Burdens, identifying and 
reducing (EO 13610) 

Religious Freedom Day (Proc. 8774) 
Russia 

Blocking Government property relat-
ing to the disposition of highly en-
riched uranium extracted from nu-
clear weapons (EO 13617) 

Normal trade relations treatment; ex-
tension (Proc. 8920) 

Weapons-usable fissile material; con-
tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of June 18, p. 390) 

S 

Safe Boating Week, National (Proc. 8825) 
School Lunch Week, National (Proc. 

8888) 
Sexual Assault Awareness and Preven-

tion Month, National (Proc. 8794) 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Preven-

tion Month, National (Proc. 8924) 
Small Business Week, National (Proc. 

8826) 
Somalia 

Continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Apr. 10, p. 373) 

National emergency; additional steps 
to address (EO 13620) 

Special observances 
150th Anniversary of the Emanci-

pation Proclamation (Proc. 8923) 
150th Anniversary of the U.S. Depart-

ment of Agriculture (Proc. 8822) 
50th Anniversary of the Office of the 

United States Trade Representative 
(Proc. 8886) 

African-American Music Appreciation 
Month (Proc. 8832) 

American Education Week (Proc. 
8904) 

American Heart Month (Proc. 8775) 
American Red Cross Month (Proc. 

8778) 
America Recycles Day (Proc. 8905) 
Anniversary of the Americans With 

Disabilities Act (Proc. 8843) 
Armed Forces Day (Proc. 8823) 
Asian American and Pacific Islander 

Heritage Month (Proc. 8806) 
Bill of Rights Day (Proc. 8916) 
Blind Americans Equality Day (Proc. 

8889) 
Captive Nations Week (Proc. 8841) 
Cesar Chavez Day (Proc. 8786) 
Child Health Day (Proc. 8880) 
Columbus Day (Proc. 8882) 
Commemoration of the 50th Anniver-

sary of the Vietnam War (Proc. 
8829) 

Constitution Day and Citizenship Day, 
Constitution Week (Proc. 8862) 

Critical Infrastructure Protection and 
Resilience Month (Proc. 8910) 

Death of Arlen Specter (Proc. 8890) 
Death of Neil Armstrong (Proc. 8849) 
Death of Senator Daniel K. Inouye, 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate 
(Proc. 8919) 

Earth Day (Proc. 8802) 
Education and Sharing Day, U.S.A. 

(Proc. 8796) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00483 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



470 

Title 3—The President 

Special observances—Continued 
Emergency Medical Services Week 

(Proc. 8824) 
Father’s Day (Proc. 8839) 
Fire Prevention Week (Proc. 8881) 
Flag Day and National Flag Week 

(Proc. 8837) 
General Pulaski Memorial Day (Proc. 

8887) 
German-American Day (Proc. 8883) 
Gold Star Mother’s and Family’s Day 

(Proc. 8872) 
Great Outdoors Month (Proc. 8833) 
Greek Independence Day: A National 

Day of Celebration of Greek and 
American Democracy (Proc. 8787) 

Honoring the Victims of the Attack in 
Benghazi, Libya (Proc. 8861) 

Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 
in Aurora, Colorado (Proc. 8842) 

Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 
in Newtown, Connecticut (Proc. 
8917) 

Honoring the Victims of the Tragedy 
in Oak Creek, Wisconsin (Proc. 
8846) 

Human Rights Day and Human Rights 
Week (Proc. 8915) 

International Day of Persons With Dis-
abilities (Proc. 8913) 

Irish-American Heritage Month (Proc. 
8779) 

Jewish American Heritage Month 
(Proc. 8813) 

Labor Day (Proc. 8857) 
Law Day, U.S.A. (Proc. 8810) 
Leif Erikson Day (Proc. 8885) 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and 

Transgender Pride Month (Proc. 
8834) 

Loyalty Day (Proc. 8811) 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Federal Holi-

day (Proc. 8773) 
Military Family Month (Proc. 8895) 
Military Spouse Appreciation Day 

(Proc. 8816) 
Minority Enterprise Development 

Week (Proc. 8912) 
Mother’s Day (Proc. 8817) 
National Adoption Month (Proc. 8896) 
National African American History 

Month (Proc. 8776) 
National Alcohol and Drug Addiction 

Recovery Month (Proc. 8850) 
National Alzheimer’s Disease Aware-

ness Month (Proc. 8897) 
National Arts and Humanities Month 

(Proc. 8873) 

Special observances—Continued 
National Breast Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8874) 
National Building Safety Month (Proc. 

8807) 
National Cancer Control Month (Proc. 

8790) 
National Caribbean-American Heritage 

Month (Proc. 8835) 
National Character Counts Week (Proc. 

8891) 
National Charter Schools Week (Proc. 

8815) 
National Child Abuse Prevention 

Month (Proc. 8791) 
National Childhood Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8851) 
National Childhood Obesity Aware-

ness Month (Proc. 8852) 
National Child’s Day (Proc. 8907) 
National Consumer Protection Week 

(Proc. 8782) 
National Crime Victims’ Right Week 

(Proc. 8804) 
National Cybersecurity Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8875) 
National Day of Honor (Proc. 8785) 
National Day of Prayer (Proc. 8812) 
National Days of Prayer and Remem-

brance (Proc. 8859) 
National Defense Transportation Day 

and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8819) 

National Diabetes Month (Proc. 8898) 
National Disability Employment 

Awareness Month (Proc. 8876) 
National Domestic Violence Aware-

ness Month (Proc. 8877) 
National Donate Life Month (Proc. 

8792) 
National Employer Support of the 

Guard and Reserve Week (Proc. 
8864) 

National Energy Action Month (Proc. 
8878) 

National Entrepreneurship Month 
(Proc. 8899) 

National Equal Pay Day (Proc. 8800) 
National Family Caregivers Month 

(Proc. 8900) 
National Family Week (Proc. 8906) 
National Farm Safety and Health 

Week (Proc. 8865) 
National Financial Capability Month 

(Proc. 8793) 
National Forest Products Week (Proc. 

8892) 
National Former Prisoner of War Rec-

ognition Day (Proc. 8799) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00484 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



471 

Index 

Special observances—Continued 
National Foster Care Month (Proc. 

8814) 
National Grandparents Day (Proc. 

8858) 
National Health Center Week (Proc. 

8847) 
National Hispanic Heritage Month 

(Proc. 8863) 
National Hispanic-Serving Institutions 

Week (Proc. 8866) 
National Historically Black Colleges 

and Universities Week (Proc. 8869) 
National Hunting and Fishing Day 

(Proc. 8870) 
National Hurricane Preparedness 

Week (Proc. 8830) 
National Impaired Driving Prevention 

Month (Proc. 8911) 
National Korean War Veterans Armi-

stice Day (Proc. 8844) 
National Maritime Day (Proc. 8828) 
National Mentoring Month (Proc. 

8922) 
National Native American Heritage 

Month (Proc. 8901) 
National Oceans Month (Proc. 8836) 
National Ovarian Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8853) 
National Park Week (Proc. 8801) 
National Pearl Harbor Remembrance 

Day (Proc. 8914) 
National Physical Fitness and Sports 

Month (Proc. 8808) 
National Poison Prevention Week 

(Proc. 8784) 
National POW/MIA Recognition Day 

(Proc. 8867) 
National Preparedness Month (Proc. 

8854) 
National Prostate Cancer Awareness 

Month (Proc. 8855) 
National Public Lands Day (Proc. 

8871) 
National Safe Boating Week (Proc. 

8825) 
National School Lunch Week (Proc. 

8888) 
National Sexual Assault Awareness 

and Prevention Month (Proc. 8794) 
National Slavery and Human Traf-

ficking Prevention Month (Proc. 
8924) 

National Small Business Week (Proc. 
8826) 

National Stalking Awareness Month 
(Proc. 8925) 

National Substance Abuse Prevention 
Month (Proc. 8879) 

Special observances—Continued 
National Teen Dating Violence Aware-

ness and Prevention Month (Proc. 
8777) 

National Volunteer Week (Proc. 8797) 
National Wilderness Month (Proc. 

8856) 
National Women’s Health Week (Proc. 

8820) 
Older Americans Month (Proc. 8809) 
Pan American Day and Pan American 

Week (Proc. 8798) 
Patriot Day and National Day of Serv-

ice and Remembrance (Proc. 8860) 
Peace Officers Memorial Day and Po-

lice Week (Proc. 8821) 
Prayer for Peace, Memorial Day (Proc. 

8831) 
Read Across America Day (Proc. 8781) 
Religious Freedom Day (Proc. 8774) 
Thanksgiving Day (Proc. 8908) 
United Nations Day (Proc. 8893) 
Veterans Day (Proc. 8902) 
Vietnam Veterans Day (Proc. 8789) 
Women’s Equality Day (Proc. 8848) 
Women’s History Month (Proc. 8780) 
Workers Memorial Day (Proc. 8805) 
World AIDS Day (Proc. 8909) 
World Autism Awareness Day (Proc. 

8795) 
World Elder Abuse Awareness Day 

(Proc. 8838) 
World Freedom Day (Proc. 8903) 
World Hepatitis Day (Proc. 8845) 
World Trade Week (Proc. 8827) 
Wright Brothers Day (Proc. 8918) 

Specter, Arlen; death (Proc. 8890) 
Spotted owl, habitat; minimizing regu-

latory burdens (Memorandum of 
Feb. 28, p. 362) 

Stalking Awareness Month, National 
(Proc. 8925) 

State, Department of 
Secretary 

Delegation of authority (Memoran-
dums of Feb. 3, p. 352; June 14, 
p. 390) 

Delegation of functions under For-
eign Operations, Export Financ-
ing and Related Programs Ap-
propriations Act, 1997 (Memo-
randum of July 11, p. 393) 

Delegation of responsibility (Memo-
randum of Mar. 6, p. 365) 

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, 
transfer of funds; delegation of 
authority (Memorandum of Jan. 
30, p. 350) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00485 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



472 

Title 3—The President 

State, Department of—Continued 
Intelligence Authorization Act for 

FY 2012; delegation of function 
under (Memorandum of Jan. 27, 
p. 350) 

Tom Lantos Block Burmese JADE 
Act of 2008; delegation of func-
tions and authority (Memo-
randum of Aug. 29, p. 401) 

Substance Abuse Prevention Month, Na-
tional (Proc. 8879) 

Sudan 
Certification under American 

Servicemembers’ Protection Act 
concerning U.S. Armed Forces par-
ticipation in UN mission (Memo-
randum of Jan. 10, p. 346) 

Continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Nov. 1, p. 416) 

Determination on eligibility to receive 
defense articles and services (Presi-
dential Determination No. 12-4, p. 
346) 

Refugee and migration assistance 
(Presidential Determination No. 12- 
6, p. 373) 

Syria 
Government actions; continuation of 

national emergency (Notice of May 
9, p. 377) 

Iran and Syria, blocking property and 
suspending entry into U.S. of per-
sons facilitating human rights 
abuses via IT (EO 13606) 

Iran and Syria, international and U.S. 
sanctions (EO 13608) 

T 

Teen Dating Violence Awareness and 
Prevention Month, National (Proc. 
8777) 

Terrorism 
Persons who commit or support; con-

tinuation of national emergency 
(Notice of Sept. 11, p. 403) 

Terrorist Attacks; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of Sept. 
11, p. 402) 

Thanksgiving Day (Proc. 8908) 
Tom Lantos Block Burmese Junta’s Anti- 

Democratic Efforts Act of 2008; del-
egation of functions and authority 
(Memorandum of Aug. 29, p. 401) 

Trade 
African Growth and Opportunity Act, 

actions under (Proc. 8921) 

Trade—Continued 
Cuba, Trading With the Enemy Act; 

continuation of exercise of authori-
ties (Presidential Determination No. 
12-14, p. 402) 

Federal programs and functions sup-
porting trade and investment; efforts 
to maximize effectiveness (Memo-
randum of Feb. 17, p. 352) 

Generalized System of Preferences; 
modification of duty-free treatment 
(Procs. 8788, 8840) 

Interagency Trade Enforcement Center; 
establishment (EO 13601) 

Russia and Moldova, normal trade re-
lations treatment; extension (Proc. 
8920) 

U.S.-Colombia Trade Promotion 
Agreement; implementation (Proc. 
8818) 

U.S.-Korea free trade agreement, im-
plementation (Proc. 8783) 

U.S.-Panama Trade Promotion Agree-
ment; implementation (Proc. 8894) 

World Trade Week (Proc. 8827) 
Trade and investment; Federal Govern-

ment efforts to support and facilitate 
(Memorandum of Feb. 17, p. 352) 

Trafficking in persons; strengthening 
protections in Federal contracts (EO 
13627) 

Trafficking in persons; foreign govern-
ment’s compliance efforts (Presi-
dential Determination No. 12-16, p. 
406) 

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 
2000; delegation of authority 
(Memorandum of Feb. 3, p. 352) 

Transnational Criminal Organizations; 
continuation of national emergency 
(Notice of July 18, p. 395) 

Transportation 
Aviation insurance coverage for com-

mercial air carrier services (Memo-
randum of Sept. 27, p. 408) 

Defense Transportation Day, National 
and National Transportation Week 
(Proc. 8819) 

U 

United Nations Day (Proc. 8893) 
United Nations, South Sudan mission; 

certification under American 
Servicemembers’ Protection Act 
(Memorandum of Jan. 10, p. 346) 

V 

Veterans Day (Proc. 8902) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00486 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



473 

Index 

Veterans, service members and military 
families; improving access to mental 
health services (EO 13625) 

Vietnam; determination on U.S. export 
import bank transaction (Presi-
dential Determination No. 12-10, p. 
393) 

Vietnam War; 50th anniversary com-
memoration (Proc. 8829) 

Vietnam Veterans Day (Proc. 8789) 
Volunteer Week, National (Proc. 8797) 

W 

Weapons of mass destruction 
National emergency; continuation (No-

tice of Nov. 1, p. 416) 
Russia; weapons-usable fissile mate-

rial, continuation of national emer-
gency (Notice of June 18, p. 390) 

Western Balkans; continuation of na-
tional emergency (Notice of June 22, 
p. 392) 

White House Council on Strong Cities, 
Strong Communities; establishment 
(EO 13602) 

White House Homeland Security Part-
nership Council; establishment (EO 
13629) 

Wilderness Day, National (Proc. 8856) 
Wisconsin, honoring the victims of the 

tragedy in Oak Creek (Proc. 8846) 
Women 

National Women’s Health Week (Proc. 
8820) 

Women—Continued 
Women and girls, violence against; 

global response and prevention ef-
forts (EO 13623) 

Women’s Equality Day (Proc. 8848) 
Women’s History Month (Proc. 8780) 

Workers Memorial Day (Proc. 8805) 
Working Group on the Intersection of 

HIV/AIDS, Violence Against Women 
and Girls, and Gender-related 
Health Disparities; establishment 
(Memorandum of Mar. 30, p. 369) 

World AIDS Day (Proc. 8909) 
World Autism Awareness Day (Proc. 

8795) 
World Elder Abuse Awareness Day 

(Proc. 8838) 
World Freedom Day (Proc. 8903) 
World Hepatitis Day (Proc. 8845) 
World Trade Week (Proc. 8827) 
Wright Brothers Day (Proc. 8918) 

Y 

Yemen; blocking property of persons 
threatening peace, security or sta-
bility (EO 13611) 

Z 

Zimbabwe; continuation of national 
emergency (Notice of Mar. 2, p. 364) 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00487 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



VerDate Mar<15>2010 10:09 Jun 28, 2013 Jkt 229006 PO 00000 Frm 00488 Fmt 3000 Sfmt 3000 Y:\SGML\229006T.XXX 229006Trm
aj

et
te

 o
n 

D
S

K
2T

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2013-07-11T13:21:29-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




